Contents
Cert. Version 11.16 · Edition 04.24 · EN · 03250691
D
E,
 E
N
, F
R

and digital input, are transferred independently of
the bus communication by separate cables.
2.1 type code
PFU  Burner control unit
7  Series 700
60  Standard version
80  Version for pilot and main burners
L  Air valve control
t  Mains voltage 220/240 V AC, 50/60 Hz,
for grounded and ungrounded mains
n  Mains voltage 110/120 V AC, 50/60 Hz,
for grounded and ungrounded mains
D  Digital input for high temperature opera-
tion
U  Configured and prepared for UVC 1
K1  Replacement for PFS/PFD
K2  Replacement for PFU 778/798
2.2 Part designations
F1 F2
1
2
3
4
5
1 LED display for program status and fault mes-
sages
2 Reset/Information button
3 On/Off button
4 Connection for opto-adapter
5 Type label
2.3 type label
Mains voltage – see type label.
PFU
 ➔ Ambient temperature – see page 18 (17
Technical data).
3 InstALLAtIon
 CAUtIon
Dropping the device can cause permanent
damage.
 – In this event, replace the entire device and
associated modules before use.
 ➔ Install in clean environment ensuring enclosure
IP 54 or higher, whereby no condensation is
permitted on the PC boards.
 ➔ Installation in 19" module subrack with contact
guard. We recommend module subrack
BGT..1DP700 or BGT..1DP710.
 ➔ Installation position as required.
 ➔ Distance between PFU and burner: max. 100 m
(328 ft).
P
FU
 7
60
, 7
80
 ·
Ed
iti
on
 0
4.
24
EN-3
 1
 2
4 RePLACInG tHe BURneR Con-
tRoL UnIt
 1
 2   3
 4 Check the mains voltage.
 5 Compare parameter settings of old unit with
parameter settings of new unit.